DMp COMPASS = VER 2 10/23/71 73.27.36 A6
STORAGE ALLOCATION, . 270304 P4GE

ADDRESS  LENGTH BINARY COUNTROL cARDs,

0 1741 IDENT nMp
1741 (310) END




DMP

oli7

0000
0000
0000
0000
06009
00oo

0000
0009
0500
0%00

ERROR
TRLEN
COUNT
DVCSTAT
X1

X2
SADR
PARCT
LEN
EXLEN
FLASHP
CMWD

IDENT
PERIPH
ORG
VFD
ORG
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
BSSZ
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
8sSZ

w i

B RE R 28 Rie Y R- TR RRac Tio B S Theo § 2o R B3V Rl o 32

=
o

ZINIT™1

(=]

o
o
@

COMPASS - VER 2,

10/23/71

13.27.43,

PAGE

?



DMP

120
120
121
123
125
126
130

131
133
134
136

137
149
142
143
144
146
150
152
154
155
156
157
160
161
162

163
164
166
167
171

173
175
176
200
202
204
206
210
211
212
213
215

21e
220

221

7014
5400
2000
3436

6500 o

7500

8512
7512
6513
7513

149

730?
7400
7501
5690

5600 ¢

5600

5500 ¢

1277
1711
0405
1811
1712
0738
0311

1401
5590
1443
5590
sloo

2000
3437
7712
0209
?;12
0200
112
3027
1204
9504
1712
0355
2000
3437

n2oo

INIT

@
INIT4

INITS

INITA
INITL
INIT2
INIT3

%
INITSP

L
INIT3A

INITsA

#
INITg

ORG
IAN
STM
Lbc
STD
1M
DCN

IuM
DCN
IJuM
DCN

LDN
OAM
ACN
Den
AOM
AQM
AOM
AOM
LPN
SBN
ZJUN
ADN
SBN
MJN
UJN

LDN
R M
LON
RaM
LJM

Lbec
STD
FNC
R
FNC
R
FNe
LOD
LPN
NJN
FNC
UJN

LDC
STD

RJUM

COMPASS = VER 2, 10/23/71

a0
14B ) L
Iaoge « STORE MASTER cLOCK
500

EXLEN

INIT4,0

n

INITS,128
128 _
138

PPDMP|
?FDMPQI
2

1
INIT1
INIT2
PPCHN
INIT3
778

INIT3A

3
NiT2

3
pRCHN
INITA

MTMES

FLASHR

§0008,128 . CONNERT

ELASH

10Be128

NTESY .

38y128 . 556 Bpl

DVCSTAT

&

INITs « JUMP TF WRITE ENABLED
1189128« ELSE UNLoAD TarE
INIT3a « AND CONTTINUE

NMPMSGP
FLASHP

FLLASH

13427444,

PAGE

3



DMP

223

225
227
231
232

233
235
237
241

243
245
247
251
252
254
256
257
260

0200

0200
5600
1711
0772

9209
0209
0200
0200

3200
7712
2000
3437

0200 ¢

2000
1701
0576
0371

le75

1524

DONELP

RJM

RJM
AoM
SBN
MJN

RJM
RJM
RUM
RJUM

RUM
FNC
L0C
STD
RJM
LoC
SBN
NUN
UJN

nMPPO

pMPPU
AD1

118
PP1

AUMPCM
DUMPE Y
DUMPECS
nUMPLST

NTRSY
118+128
NONEMES
£LASHP

 FLASH

4008

e T
nONELP

COMPASS = UER 2, 10/23/71

73427444,

PAGE



DMP

.26l

263
265
267
270
272
274
275
276
277
300
302
304
305
307
310
312

313
314
315
317

321
323
325
327
331
333
334
336
337
341

oloo

0200
5000
1377
5190
5400
1277
1710
0704
1403
5500
5000
0507
2000
343p
54q0
0307

1490
3439
2000
5400

7lo00
0200
5600
0209
5700
303¢
5400
0403
gleo
olesg

0004
0650
0321

1524
0321

0321
1525
5006

1525

3004
1522

152¢
0659
1824
0736
1524

182§

0562
0261

262

*

DMPPy
@
DMPPUF

@
DMPPUL

#
DMPPURN

LJumM
Equ

RUM
LOM
SCN
ADM
STM
LPN
SBN
MJIN
LDN
RAM
LDM
NJIN
LOC
STD
STM
UJN
LON
STD

LDC
STM™

IAM
RUM
AOM
RJM
SOM
LoD
ST
Lt
LM
LJu

AMPPURD
178
108
C2 XS

3 .
DMPPURD
abz _
DMPPU]
50008
Xl
TBLEN
nMPPURD
n

x1
30008
TBLEN

iBDATKQO
FLASH
401
TEOUT
401

%1

962

w+d
RMPPUF
nMpPU=]

COMPASS = yER 2,

10/23/71

1342745,

PAGE



DMP

343

345
347
350
351
353
358
356
360
362
364

365
367
371
373
374
375
377
401
403
404
406
407
411
412
413
415
417
420
422
423
425

47

344

DUMPCM
*

*
DUMPcmT
DuMPCM2

*
DUMPCH&
L

*

LJM
Equ

LDC
STD
LDN
ST™
STM
LDN
STM™
LDC
STM™
STD

RUM
RJM
LDM
LPN
SHN
ADM
CRM
RUM
L.DD
RAM
SHN
RAM
LPN
SHN
ADM
ADC
PUN
LOM
ZIUN
bLJm
LJM

LJM

COMPASS = yER 2, 10/23/71

q
=]

pMPMSGC
FLASHP

D2
TBDATAWLEN
xBoUT

LEN

AD2

. READ CM

pDUMPCME
ab2
#*3
nuUMPCM2
NUMPCM1

PUMPCM=1

;3027.4§‘

PAGE
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DMP

431

433
435
436
437
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
450
451
452
454
456
460
461
463
465
467
470
472
474

oloo

2000
3437
1400
6336
1400
2600
1400
2400
2400
2400
2290
240

14ng
6136
0200
6200
1400
5400
5400
5600
1425
5400
0209
oloo

0004

1227

1337

1524
0650
A773
1524
1525
15219
1523
0734
143

432

*
#

DUMPEX
@

*

LuM
EQuU

LDC
STD
LDN
CwM
LDN
EXN
LDN
PSN
PSN
PsN
PSN
PSN
L.DN
CRM
RJM
RuM
LDN
STM
STH
AOM
LON
STM
RJuM
LJM

COMPASS - VER 2,

[ O+

-1

nMPMSGX
FLASHP

0 A
XPACK EXLEN

DI D

*

n
TBDATALEXLEN
FLASH
EMARK

g .

aD1

aD2
TBTYPE
208
TBLEN
TBOUT
AUMPE X =1

10/23/71

13,27.45,

PAGE

3



DMP

476

500
502
503
505
506
510
512
514
515
517
521
523
525
527
531
532
534
535
536
537
540
S41
842
543
544
545
546
5590
551

553
555
557
560
561

562
564
566
570
571
572
573
574
575

oloo

2000
3437
5600
120@
5409
5400
2000
3435
5400
0200
5000
5499
5000
5400
1450
6336
1402
2800
2400
2400
2400
2400
2700
0417
Ta
§57%
2600
3437
020g

0200
2000
1701
0576
0371

2000
6135
0209
1400
6040
30490
314y
3142
3143

0004

1334
1521
1524
1525
1600
1523
3773
1824
lale

1528
la17

1337

0100
1526
0736

477

L]
*

DUMPECg
L

*

DUMPECS1
DUMPECTA

DUMPECSA

“ B
DUMPECg?2

%%
@
)
DUMPECg3

LJM
Equ

Loc
STD
AOM
LON
STM
STM
Loc
STD
STM
RUM
LDM
STM™
LOM
STH
LDON
Cum
LD
EXN
PSN
PSN
PSN
PSN
RPN
ZJN
SEN
NJN
LOC
STD
RJM

RJM
LDC
$BN
NJN
UJIN

Lbc
CnM
RJM
LDN
CRD
LDD
ADD
ADD
ADD

COMPASS - yER 2,

n .
EXPACKsEXLEN
2

]

i .
HUMPECSI

SUMPEESA
ECSERM
FLASHP
nUMPLST
FLASH
4008

#=1
nUMPECs?2

1008 )
180ATA,LEN
IBOUT

Emup

CMWD
cMWD+3
cHUD+ 3
cMWD*

lo/23/71

73.27.45,

PAGE

8



DMP

576
577

600

602
603
605
606
610
612
613
615

3144
0403

9lop

303s
5500
1063
5560
5000
0403
oloo
oloo

0,74

1525
1524
1528

0521
0817

L]

%
L]

DUMPECS4

ADD
ZUN

LJM

LDD
RAM
SHN
RAM
LDM
ZUN
L.JM
LJM

éMwDoé
NUMPECS4

DUMPECS™1

LEN
ko2
=12
AD1
aD2
#*3
QUMPER1A
NUMPECS L

COMPASS = yER 2,

10/23/71

73427446,

PAGE
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DMp

617

621
622
624
625
627
631
632
633
635
637
641
643
645

oloo

1464
5400
1400
5400
5400
1405
3435
5400
0200
0200
0200
szog
plao

0004

1523

1524
1528

1525
0773
0736
97273
aTTa

0617

620

DUMPL ST
#

LJM
EQuU

L.DN
STM
LDN
ST™
ST™
LON
STD
ST™
RJM
RJM
RJM
RJM
LM

COMPASS = yER 2,

4
BTYPE
A
aD1
aD2
tew
TBLEN
FMARK
TBOUT
EMARK
FMARK
AUMPLST™1 « RETURG STUPID <s5%

10/23/771

13427.46,

PAGE:
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DMP

647

651
652
653
655
657
660
661
663
664

666
667
670
672
673
675
676
677
701
703
704
708
706
797
716
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
720
721
722
723
T24
725
727

0oloo

3037
160}
5400

7710
7419
1402
7310
403?
7310

1400
3432
5000
0507
5000
1633
3433
slog

5000
3431
1207
1633
3433
3033
1676
3431
aé412
1247
1633
1006
3533
3031
1074
0403
1633
3432

1462
7310
2400

7519
¢lop

0668

7060

o
~3
w
)

o

=1
E~2i
=Y

1521

1524

0724

1524

0n3z

0647

650

655

FLASH
#

FLASHI

FLASHW
®

FLASH¢

FLASH3

LLJM
EQu

LDD
ADN
STM

FNC
ACN
LDN
OAM
Lpl
0AM
EQU

L.DN
STD
DM
NIN
LDM
ADN
$T0
L.JM

LDM
STD
LPN
ADN
STD
LDD
SHN

STD

ZJUN
PN
ADN
SHN
RAR
0n
SHN
ZUN
ADN
STD

LDN
OAM

PSN

DCN
LJM

o=1
FLASHP
1
FLASHW

70008,198
j0B

? P
£0.0R,108
FLASHP
0108

=]

2z -
&ADRe10B

o
FLASH=1

COMPASS = YER 2,

10/23/71

?3.é7o“6.

PAGE
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L
733 6000 CO+0R DATA 6£000B,7400B
*

*



DMpP

735

737
741
742
T4
746
747
751
752
754

755

757
760
761
T62
T64
766

767
771

772

774
776
777
1000

1001
1003
1005
1007
1011
1012
1013
1014
1016
1017
1021
1023
1025

oloo

2000
3424
1712
5000
0407
5000
1002
5lp0
0303

5000

1605
3425
7412
7312
6612
7512

0800
0343

slag

2000
3424
1491
3425

0200
7712
0200
1712
7412
1417
7212
6012
7512
agoo
771

o?og
0344

0004
0737
1607
15213
1522
1525

1822

1527
5764

0060

8¥74

D
e R ]

feR V=Tt 1
Bk R RS

H
>
-
S

=i
D ED P
Ny el
B ek B

736

773

*
*

TBOUT
TBOUTE

*
TBOUTY
#®

*
TBOUTZ2

OWAIT
#

*®
TBOUTC
%

*

FHMARK

FWAIT

FMARKC

LJM
Equ
LDC
STD
FNe
LDM
ZJN
LM
SHN
ADM
UIN

LDM

ADN
STD
ACN
0AM
FuM
DCN

RumM
UUN

LJM
Egu
LBC
$Tp
DN
STh

RJM
FNG
R oM
FNE
ACN
LDN
OAN
Fum
ocN
RJM
FNC
RJM
UJN

COMPASS - UER 2. 10/23/71

#el
TBOUTE
ERROR,
16018,128
TBTYPE
TBOUT]
EBLEN
?BLEN
TBOUT2
TBLEN

5

IRLEN

128
TBORG 4128
QWAIT,128
128

FNDOP

TBOUT=1

=1
FHARKE
ERROR

FRUEN

uTESY
?9128
ENDOP
;églﬁ,lgﬁ
128

l?B

128 |
EWAITgi?B
128

NTBSY
1¢128
ENDOP
FMARK=]

?30é70460

PAGE
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DMpP

1026

1030
1032
1033
1034
1035
1036
1040
1041
1043

1044
1045
1047
1050
1051
1082
1053
1055

1056
1087
106l
1063
1064
1065
1067
1079
1071
lo72
1073
1074
1076
1100
1101
1102

1104
1106
1110
1112
1113
1114
1115
1117
1120
1122

oloo

7712
7412
7012
7512
3;27
2200
0504
0809
0364

3027
2200
0456
3027
1202
0404
2200
0373

3634
1T12
ua0
12a2
0576
12
3025
3426
7412
7012
alze
6612
5412
1702
0703
oloo
7712
1712
5209
1202
0574
3027
2200
0403
nloo
0lz4

0650

1527

*
*

ENDOP
#

®

#
#
ENDOPY

ENDOP1 A

#
ENDOP 3
EnNDOR3g

EnNDOP4

ENDOP4

ENDOPg

LJM
Eau

FNC
ACN
IaN
Ocn
STD
LPC
NJn
RJM
UJN

LDD
LPrC
ZJUN
LDD
LPN
ZJN
R
YJnN

400
FNC
Ruw
LPN
NJN
Fxg
L.hp
3TD
ACH
TaN
00
FJm
AJM
38N
MJN
LM

FNC
FNC
RUM
LPN
NJN
LDD
LPC
ZUN
LuM
WY

COMPASS = VER 2,

D

-1

13008,128
laa
128
128 .
nYCSTAT
10008 _

ENDOPY

FLASH _
eNDOP«y

AYCSTAT
26008
EN&OP-!
QVCSTAT

F
EMDOPQ
sTaTug.
ENDOPY A

. RETURNy pARITY OK

FARCT _
4184128
sTATUs

. REVERGE pEAD

-1
ENDOP YA

146184128 , INPUT
TR EN

GOUNT

128

28

COUNT _

ENDOP4, 2R

ENDOP AT12B

2

L L] )

HOPELESS

40Re128
1684128
§TATU$

? .
eNDOPs.
pvesSTar
20008
#+3
HOPELESS
n*sERROR

s SKIP RADgPOT

« RETURN Fnp RE TRY

10/23/71

13.27,46,

PAGE:

14



DMpP

1124
1126
1130
1132
1134
1136
1137
11490
1142
1144
1146
1147
1150

llgl
1153
1154

2000
5400
5400
0200
2000
3437
3235
5400
0200
2000
1701
0676
0366

2000
3437
aloo

1157
0740
0775
0620
12672

1524
065n
0400

1303

1137

#*

*

HOPELESS LDC
STM
STM
RJM
LDC
STD

ENDOPP LDD
STM
RuM
LDC
SBN
PUN
UJN

®

HOPELESL LDC
$TD
LM

COMPASS = yER 2, 10/23/71

HOPELES!

IBQUTE.!

FMARKE+1 ‘ ) )
QUMPLST « TRY Tp WRITE TRAILER
PARMES

FLASHP

PARCT

AD1

FLASH

4008

#e]

ENDOPP

NOTRLR

FlLASHP

ENQOPP

YBQéTO“‘T.

PAGE
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DMP

1156

1160
1162
1163
1164
1165

1166

1170
1172
1173
1174
1175
1176

oloo

0200
3027
1202
6471
0372

oloo

7712
7412
7012
7512
3427
0367

0004

1027

0000

1304

1157

1167

s

NTBSY
L]

=%

STATUS
#

LJM
Equ

RJUM
LDD
LPN
ZIN
UUN

LM
Equ

FNC
ACH
IaN
DCN
5Tp
UJN

COMPASS = VER 2, 1n/23/71

H 2

-i

ENDOP
AVCSTAT

2 -
NTBSY+]

0.

=]
13008,128
128

lEB

128 .
DVCSTAT
§TATUS=1

?3027‘47|

PAGE

16



Dmp

1177
1200
1201

1203
1204

1214
1215

1224
1225

1236
1237

1247
1250

1253
1254

1262
1263

1303
1304

1331
1343
1344
1345
1346
1347
1350
1355
1356
1357
1360
1361
1362
1363

0209
1400
7300

0007
0425

000g
0425

0019
0425

0007
0425

0002
0417

0005
0503

0020
2316

0025
2001

0lop
0022
0001
0000
0000

0000
4000
0000
0000
0000
0097
0000

000n

20

25

1331

%*

#*
PPDMP|_
PPDMP

PPCHN
*
#
#
#

DMPMSGp

*
DMPMSGE

#*
DMPMSGx

%
DMPMSGE

-2
DONEMES

@
ECSERM

*
PARMES

LPARME &
%
NOTRLR
LNOTRL®
L]

*

*
XPACK
EXPACK

EQU
bata
LDN
OAM

DATA
DIs

DATA
DIs

DATA
DIs

DATA
DIs

DATA
Dis

DATA
DIs

VFD
DIS
EQU

VFD
bDIs
EQU

EQU
BssZ
VFD

BSSz
VFD

vFD

COMPASS =~ VER 2, 10723771

DIDID YA -
-
o

-

7 -
+SDUMPING, , ,PPYSS
b B
+SDUMBING, , ,CMS

f » _

+ SDUMPING, , ,xPACKSg

7 .
2 SDUMPING,, ,ECg®

?
«SDONES

[

+SECS ERRNRS

12/LPARMES _

g SUNRECOV, PARITY ERROR®+,SORRYS
#=PARMES=1

T2/LNoTRLR

i30é7l#7.

+SPARITY ERRORs No TRAILER WRITTEN, BEWARFS

weNOTR| R=q

R

0 BN T3
24/18,18/7008,1874 P,A0,BO

g o S
2474000893670 o CMFi'yA2982

24/,700008,36/22 EvyeA3+83=RECS ADDRESS

PAGE
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DMP

1364
1365
1366
1367
1370
1371
1372
1373
1374
1375
1376
1377
1400
1401
1416
1417
1420
1421
1422
1423
1424
1425
1426
1427
1430
1431

1432
1433
1434
1438
1436
1437
1463
1464

1465

1466
1467

1470
1471

1472
1473

1674
1475
1476

1477

0000
0000
0026
0060
6501
0000
0000
0000
0l1
2011
0000
6log
0000

ctoo
6009
0000
6900
odo0
0lco
1009
3%00
0000
o00og
oliy
1749
5460
6Cog
slay
1000
oloo
3843

374
42

3400
0024

3711
4
71@
0000
001

6509
3661

3
296
51

Xgl
xg2

COMPASS = VER 2. 10/723/71 13427447, PAGE

vFD 24/200001,36/70 » ECS RAIB4 AND A4

yFD 26,300041,36/0 ¢ ECS FL. AND A4=B5 (y00PS)
B8SSs7 1043 « A6 50 B7 + TOP 36 BIFS OF X§
DATA o ,

DATA H N « REAR ECS ADDRESSES SET BY PPU
VFD 60710008 + COUNT IN X1

vFD 607305000 « FLOIN K2

READ ECS INSTRUCTION IN x3

VFD 60/04000000010116000500B

BSSZ E44 o xémy7 )

VFD 15/364018 + 18 IX% Xp*Xl « MAX & 1 4DDRESS
VFD 15/374428 . TG KewK2 o LASTal=F|

VFD 30/03340050248 NG Xé,20 JUMP IF ADDRESS OK
VFD 15/371148 ¢ Iyl Xlax4 DECREMENT CoUNT
VFD 30/7160%000018 » sX6 Bo+l , FLAG IN X6

VFD 15/566008 « SA6 BO+Bo SET FLAG IN wnRD 0
VFD i5,36613B « 20 TX6 X14%3 FORM INSTRUCTTON
VFD i5,206368 ¢ LX6 30

VFD 30,51630000008 gA6 B3+0 STORE INSTR

i



Dmp

1500
1501

1502
1503
1504
1505
1506

1507
1514
1515
1516
1517
1520

6300
0000

0236
0000
0000
0000
0000

0o

ooog
00o0p
0000
0000

100000

CMSIzE

vFD

BgsZ
VFD

EQy

30/02300000008,30,0

5
6/2954/0

1000008

CoMPASS = VER 2,

« INSTRUCTION LANDS HEZE
" 5000

¢« 23 P

10/23/71

13.27.48,

. 9P B340 TO READ ECq

PAGE
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DMP

1521
1522
1523
1524
1525

1526
1527
1544

0000
0009
0000
0009
0000

olao
1517

1526

TBORG
TBLEN
TBTYPE
AD1
AD2
TBDATA
MTMES

DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
DATA
EQU

DATA
Disg

BS8SZ

COMPASS = VER 2,

. EEIEDIDIEDIED

008
+SMOUNT DUMP TAPE (0)7PUT) S
1008

10/23/71

7{3.270‘6.

PiGE

20




DMP COMPASS = VER 2, 10/23/71 13.27.48, PAGE: 21

1644 0loo 0006 LJM 0 .

1645 DMPP g EQU #=1

*
1646 2000 leik LDC PHPPOW 1
1650 3424 STD ERROR
1651 2000 5000 Lbc 50008
1653 5400 1522 STM TBLEN
1655 1865 ADN 5
1656 3425 STD TRLEN ,
1657 7712 1667 FNC 160184128 , OUTPUY
le61 1405 LON g
1662 7412 ACN 128
1663 7312 1523 OAM TBORG, 128
1665 2000 5000 LDe 50008
1667 7312 0p6n 0AM n+128 A
1671 6612 1473 DMPPGW FuM nHPPOWy 128
1673 7512 DCN 128
1674 0200 1n27 R RJM gNDOP
1676 2000 1474 DMPP g1 LoC pMePOY
1700 3424 STD ERROR
1701 2000 Spoa Loc 50008
1703 5400 1525 STH ab2
1705 2000 3009 LOoC 30008
1707 5490 1523 STM TBLEN
1711 1605 ADN 5
1712 3425 $Tp TRLEN
1713 7712 1487 FNC fa%1s;1?a
1715 14085 LON &
1716 7412 ACH ies
1717 7312 182} 0AM TBORG, 128
1721 2300 3g9¢ Loe 20008
1723 7312 Sa4n Gh 50008,188
1725 612 1723 DMPP a1 FuJM pHPPOIWI IR
1727 7812 UCN 728
1730 0200 la27 RuJit ENDOP
1732 1400 LON b
1733 8400 1522 STw TBLEN
1735 5450 1525 STH abz
1737 slon leas LJu nHPP G-
1741 END
35250 STORAGE USED 628 STATEMENTS 100 SYMBOLS

6600 ASSEMBLY 3,206 SECONDS 387 REFERENCES
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SYMBOLIC REFERENCE TaalLEe

AD}
AD2

CMsIZE
CMwWD
COUNT
CO,O0R
DMPMSGC
DMPMSGE
DMPMSGP
DMPMSGX
DMPPU
DMppUF
DMPPURD
DMPPU1
DMpp0
DMPPOW
DMPPO]
DMppO1W
DONELP
DONEMES
DUMPCM
DUMPCM]
DUMPCM2
DUMPCM5
DUMPERS
DUMPECSA
DUMPECS1
DuMpECSsE
DUMPECS3
DUMPECS4
DUMpECLA
DUMPEX
DUMPLST
DVCSTAT
ECSERM
ENDOP

ENDOPP
ENDOP)
ENDOP1A
ENDOP3
ENDOP3A
ENDOP4
ENDOP4A
ENDOPS
ERROR
ExXLEN
EXPACK
FLASH

1524

1525

100000

4706
5/08
5/15
5/33
6/33
ant
2/08
11/13
6/07
8/57
3/50
7/07
4/05
5/05
5/96
5/16
4/ne
21/76
21/20
21/34
4/20
4/55
4/10
6/18
6/19
6/34
412
8/29
8716
a/a37
8/30
S/62
8/17
4/11
4/13
2/09
8/233
13/35
13/39
15,49
147713
14/32
14723
14729
l4/76
14,38
14746
2/06
2/15
8/p2
3/40
3/53

r.r

. rrr

rrerrroororor

5/29
5731
6/11
6/23
19/16
8,49
14/34
12702
17714
17720
17711
17717
5/03
5/35
5/09
5/22
21/02
21i/1e6
217290
21/34
4/24
17723
6/04
&/38
6/37
6/40
8/04
B8/32
9/14
874}
8/45
9/G7
9/13
/94
8435
/44
17726
13/48
l4/04
15/18
14/18
14725
14,27
la/31
14/38
14/39
14/48
13706
3/05
17/40
4/20
5/05

or or orrerr

VO

(=]

r (=2 o

6,10
6420
6/27
6/32

8,50
14737

5/38
5/14

21,04

6,40

/04

Ts30

10/02 n

14,11

14415
14,20
15,19

13/33
7,10

5/28
6,19

6/29
1/24
@/35
7/25

8/57

5/2¢

21749

10/lg
14/1a

16707
21/1s

14/53
7/20
7/21
8/37

COMPASS - (ER 2,

8/11
8,17
8/12
8/19

8/52

5/27 L

15/06
lays21

2l/36

21,05
8,22

11,04 D
11,52

10/23/71

9/10
10707
9/08
9/11

8/53

14749

21/21

14/1%
15/11

§3ué7ol"8.

l11/22
11727
l0/08
20/05 L

/01

16/08

PAGE
15/15
20/04 L
21/23
21/a9

16722

22
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SYMBOLIC REFERENCE TAgLEe

FLASHP 37 2,16 L 3/51 6,08 8708 11,06 15/08
3/138 4/19 7/08 8/3; 11/14 15718
FLASHW 665 11/08 11/16 D
FLASH 655 11,10 L ‘
FLASH3 T24 117285 11/35 11742 11746 L
FLASH4 70l 11/51 11727 L - - - S,
FMARK 773 6/18 7/22 8,18 10/12 lo/14 10/15 13731 D 13749
FMARKC 1021 13747 L ) .
FMARKE 774 l3zaz b 1l3/32 15,05
FWAIT 1014 13744 L 13744 o
HOPELESS 1124 léss2 l4/52 15703
HOPELES]  11gl 18/73 i5/17 &
INTT 120 2/0% 3702 L
INITA 137 3/ 3/15 L 3/28 3/3¢
INITSP 163 3/35 3/31 L
INITL 140 3/16 L 319
INIT2 162 INT L 3/20 3/32
INIT3 143 3/78 L 3/z8
INIT3A 173 3/59 3737 L 3748
INIT4 131 3/06 3/09 L
INITS 134 3749 3/11 L
INITSA 200 30 L ,
INITE 218 /46 3/50 L ‘ )
LEN 35 2/74 L 6/16 ss2% 6/ 26 8714 8/46 9/07 10714
LNOTRLR 25 17733 17735 ©
LPARMES 20 17/29 17/31 0
MTMES 1826 3/37 20/07 L
NOTRLR 1303 is/17 17/33 L 17/,3% ) ; _
NTESY 1157 /42 4/16 13,37 13746 16,05 D  16/16 16/11
OWATT T84 i3sp2 L 1322
PARCT 34 2413 b lasey 15,469
PARMES 1262 i5/97 17729 0 17423l
PPCHN 125l EVEY 3/34 1798
pPPOMP 1177 /16 17704
PRDMPL, 3 3ss 17/03 D
PPy 228 4/05 L 4/08 . . -
SADR 22 2s/i2 L 1i/19 11,24 11737 11739 11/44 11747
STATUS 1187 14s26 14/29 14,48 16/16 D 16,23
TBDATA 1826 557 6/24 7420 EYLT 20706 D _
TBLEN 1522 5/19 6/15 8/15 13/1g 13715 21757 21/38
_ 5/25 1/28 los1d  13/12 20/02 L 21/2%
TBORG 1521 3/83 13/21 20001 | 21713 21,3} o
TBOUT 736 5/30 6/25 7729 8/ 47 16713 13784 D 13/27
TBOUTC 771 13/57 & ) ;
TBOUTE 737 13,05 L 13/05 15,04
TBOUT1 755 13759 13/15 L
TBOUT2 757 13713 laslg L . : )
TBTYPE 1523 6/13 T/26 8,09 10708 11,20 13/08 20703
TRLEN 25 2707 L 13/19 13,35 14/33 21709 21/27
XPack 133l 7710 17/39 D
X01 1416 8/18 18/15 L
X02 1417 8720 18716 |

X1 30 2710 L 5/18 5/23 5/ 33
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SYMBOLIC REFERENCE TARLE.
X2 31

2/11 L

11/28

11,32

COMPASS = VER 2,

11734 11,40

16/23/71

13427449,

PAGE
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